

No. 5906

17

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF
MARYLAND (a corporation),

Appellant,

VS.

A. G. COL COMPANY, INC.
(a corporation),

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

REDMAN & ALEXANDER,

REDMAN, ALEXANDER & BACON,

333 Pine Street, San Francisco,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

NOV - 1 1929

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of facts.....	1
Argument	3
I.	
The order of the Superior Court purporting to appoint Col receiver of the corporation was void as the court exceeded its powers	3
A. No applicant's bond was filed, as Section 566, C. C. P., requires	3
B. Col was an interested party—a stockholder; and could not be appointed receiver without the written consent of the Col Company.....	5
II.	
As the Superior Court acted in excess of its jurisdiction in appointing Col receiver, the entire proceeding was void, and no suit can be maintained upon the bond. This is settled law in California. (Taylor v. Exnicious, 197 Cal. 443.)	6
III.	
The instruction of the court allowing the jury to consider "loss of profits, attorney fees and costs, loss of credit and good-will, and any other items of loss proved to have been suffered by the plaintiff by reason of the appointment of a receiver," allowed the jury to go into the realm of speculation, and to consider matters not embraced within the pleadings in this case.....	17
IV.	
In this case no default was established in the Superior Court against the receiver. It is well settled that no suit can be maintained upon the bond of a receiver, executor, guardian, or other officer appointed by the court, until that officer has been called to account in the court where the action or proceeding is pending, and a default established there	21
V.	
Other instructions on the question of damages were erroneous	24

	Page
A. Loss of credit and good-will were not elements of damage	24
B. The court should not have permitted the jury to take into consideration the expenses incident to procuring the annulment of the order appointing the receiver..	25
VI.	
The court refused to allow the defendant below to show that Col had accounted to the Superior Court, and that his account had been approved, and that he had been discharged and his surety exonerated from further liability	27
VII.	
It was the plaintiff's duty to exhaust its remedies against the principal before proceeding upon the bond.....	28

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
Alderson on Receivers, p. 188.....	9
Alderson on Receivers, p. 193.....	23
Alexander v. Silvernago, 27 Louisiana Ann. 557.....	14
Benediet v. Bray, 2 Cal. 251.....	15
Berthiaume v. Groom, 53 Cal. App. 286.....	22
Bibby v. Dieter, 15 Cal. App. 45.....	4, 14
Byers v. State, 20 Ind. 47.....	15
Caffrey v. Dudgeon, 38 Ind. 512.....	15
22 Cal. Juris. 485.....	22
City and County of San Francisco v. Hartnett, 1 Cal. App. 652	12
Coburn v. Townsend, 103 Cal. 233.....	12
Code of Civil Procedure, Section 566.....	3, 4, 5, 6
Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1254.....	12
A. G. Col Company v. Superior Court, 196 Cal. 604.....	2, 5, 7
Commonweath v. Jackson, 1 Leight (Va.) 485.....	14
Conant v. Newton, 126 Mass. 105.....	10
Cook v. Ceas, 143 Cal. 221 at 225.....	21
9 Corpus Juris, p. 27.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
9 Corpus Juris, pp. 28-9 (Section 44).....	11
Couchman v. Lisle, 33 Southwestern 940.....	16
Counts v. Harlan, 78 Alabama 551.....	15
County of Merced v. Shaffer, 40 Cal. App. 163.....	13
34 Cye. 505-6	10
34 Cye. 508	22, 28
Davila v. Heath, 13 Cal. App. 370.....	4
Elder v. Cutner, 97 Cal. 490 at 495.....	24
Elliott v. Superior Court, 168 Cal. 727.....	14
Florrance v. Goddin, 44 Ky. (5 B. Mon.) 111.....	16
Harris v. Simpson, 4 Littell (Ky.) 165.....	15
High on Receivers, fourth edition, pp. 145-6.....	23
Java Coconut Oil Co. v. Fidelity and Deposit, 300 Fed. 302	25
Leona, etc. Co. v. Roberts, 62 Texas 615.....	14
McLendon v. Smith, 68 Georgia 36.....	15
Mittnacht v. Kellerman, 12 N. E. 28 (N. Y.).....	14
Moore v. Allen, 26 Ky. 613.....	15
Nickals v. Stanley, 146 Cal. 724 at 726.....	21
Olds v. State, 6 Blackf. (Ind.) 91.....	14
People v. Cabannes, 20 Cal. 525.....	13
Quiggle v. Trumbo, 56 Cal. 626.....	9
Ryan v. Murphy, 39 Cal. App. 640.....	4
Stoff v. Erken, 172 Cal. 481.....	5
Tardy's Smith on Receivers, second edition, pp. 2076-7..	23
Taylor v. Exnicious, 197 Cal. 443.....	7, 9, 16
Van Alen v. Superior Court, 37 Cal. App. 696.....	5
Walker v. Fetzer, 34 S. W. 536 (Ark.).....	15

No. 5906
